expenses in connection with the new opening of Mitsui Garden Hotel Otemachi, Mitsui
Garden Hotel Gotanda and Mitsui Garden Hotel Nihonbashi Premier.

6

2018 2017
¥40,143 ¥31,458 ¥8,684

Operating Income 12,175 8,396 3,778
73,903 0 73,903

Operating Income 18,557 (1,189) 19,746
11,661 12,022 (360)

Operating Income 1,405 1,706 (301)

1

Property Sales
Revenue

Management, Other, etc.
Revenue

Pro forma Operating Income of Overseas Affiliates *1 11,980 959

Overseas Income Ratio*2 26.2% 7.2%

Total Overseas Income 44,118 9,873

 [REFERENCE]  OVERSEAS BUSINESS

Nine Months Ended December 31
Change

11,021

Leasing
Revenue

34,244

19.0pt

*1 Calculated by multiplying the operating income or the amount equivalent to operating income of each overseas equity-method
affiliated company by the Company’s equity interest (Note).
Note: The amount equivalent to operating income is the amount of profit calculated on a simplified basis after taking into
consideration the tax burden.
*2 Total overseas income ÷ (Operating income + Pro forma operating income of overseas affiliates) x 100

7

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(¥ millions) (¥ millions)

ASSETS: December 31, 2018 March 31, 2018 Change

¥2,069,476 ¥1,898,347 ¥171,129 Mitsui Fudosan Residential
Cash and Time Deposits 180,586 100,889 79,697 Mitsui Fudosan
Accounts Receivable—Trade 35,321 41,186 (5,865) Mitsui Fudosan America Group 278,345 206,918 71,426
Marketable Securities 913 181 731 SPCs Total 235,610 5,527

Mitsui Fudosan UK Group 105,277
Other and Elimination

Expenditure on Contracts in Progress 38,942 25,400 13,541 Consolidated Total
Other Inventories 6,543 4,857 1,686
Short-Term Loans 16,963 17,519 (555)

 Equity Investments in Properties for Sale 6,703 6,723 (19) (¥ millions)
Other 207,848 177,138 30,710
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (411) (412) 0

3,447,002 3,318,928 128,074 2018
1. Tangible Fixed Assets: 3,376,438 3,244,641 131,796 2017

Buildings and Structures 914,060 857,308 56,752

[Tangible and Intangible Assets]
Land 2,098,862 2,038,163 60,699
Construction in Progress 282,527 270,964 11,562
Other 42,401 39,653 2,748

2. Intangible Fixed Assets: 70,564 74,286 (3,722)
1,105,880 1,067,448 38,432

Investment Securities 806,439 787,958 18,480
Long-Term Loans 11,476 7,761 3,714
Lease Deposits 139,609 138,564 1,044
Net Defined Benefit Asset 16,520 17,975 (1,455)
Deferred Income Taxes 25,864 25,689 174 (a) Breakdown by Company (¥ millions)
Deferred Tax Assets on Land Revaluation 2 34 (31)
Other 107,154 90,689 16,464
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (1,185) (1,225) 39 Mitsui Fudosan

¥6,622,360 ¥6,284,723 ¥337,636 Mitsui Fudosan America Group
SPCs Total
Mitsui Fudosan UK Group
Mitsui Fudosan Residential
Other and Elimination
Consolidated Total
Above figures include revaluation reserve for land.

(b) Accounts of Tangible and Intangible Fixed Assets (¥ millions)

2018
2017

¥1,334,167 ¥275,405 ¥(159,035) ¥(23,075) ¥1,427,462

35,606
141,114

¥3,116,630

¥128,074

¥3,318,928
¥2,967,788

¥226,552
¥201,232

¥(58,179)
¥(51,235)

¥1,524,863 ¥243,604 ¥(217,539) ¥25,137 ¥1,576,066

18,752 11,953 6,799

At End of Period

63,125
239,366
359,280 (6,347)

¥2,480,435

Cost Recovery Others

352,932Total Assets

¥611,976
353,127

51,724

1,576,066 1,524,863

Machinery, Equipment and Materials Handling
  Equipment 38,586

III. Investments and Other Assets:

II. Tangible and Intangible Fixed Assets:

Real Property for Sale (including Advances
  Paid for Purchases)

241,137

¥1,576,066 ¥1,524,863

(b) Accounts of Real Property for Sale
Nine Months Ended

December 31

Change

¥596,051
378,851

¥(15,924)
25,723

At March 31, 2018

(a) Breakdown by Company

[Real Property for Sale]

At December 31,
2018